POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CHAPTER4
POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 43:16A-13(7).
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.130, effective March 10, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 452l(a), 38 N.J.R. 1578(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 4, Police and Firemen's Retirement System, expires on March
10, 2011.

Waiver
SUBCHAPTER7. TRANSFERS
17 :4-7 .1 Interfund transfers/State-administered retirement systems
17:4-7.2 Intrafund transfers; State-administered retirement sys-
tems
17:4-7.3 (Reserved)
SUBCHAPTER 1. ADMINISTRATION
17:4-1.1 Board meetings
(a) The Board of Trustees shall meet on the second Mon-
day of each month or at such other time as may be deemed
necessary by the Board.
(b) The chairperson may call for special meetings when
necessary.
Supp. 9-7-10
17:4-1.1
Amended by R.2001 d.66, effective February 20, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4060(a), 33 N.J.R. 684(a).
Rewrote section.
Amended by R.2004 d.105, effective March 15, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5350(a), 36 N.J.R. 1359(a).
In (a), inserted "second Monday" for "third Monday".
17:4-1.2 Fiscal year
(a) Fiscal year shall mean the 12-month period of fiscal

5. Repayment to the system by the retiree of any
benefits received based upon the extra compensation.
(h) Employer contributions shall not be revised or re-
funded because of a determination by the Board that a denial
of credit for increases in compensation is warranted under
this section.
(i) This section shall not be applicable to longevity pay,
holiday pay, or education pay which is included in the cred-
itable compensation of a retiree or member on a mandatory
basis in accordance with the provisions of a collective
negotiations agreement or employment policy of an employer
approved and executed on or before January 1, 2000, until the
termination date of the collective negotiations agreement or
employment policy, or December 31, 2001, whichever occurs
first.
Repeal and New Rule, R.2000 d.141, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3930(a), 32 N.J.R. 1246(a).
Section was "Creditable salary".
Case Notes
Police officers' base salary increase based on "senior status,'' occur-

Repealed by R.2001 d.66, effective February 20, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4060(a), 33 N.J.R. 684(a).
Section was "Military leave".
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:4-6.6 and amended by R.2004 d.410,
effective November 1, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 622(a), 36 N.J.R. 4953(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2006 d.130, effective April 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 452l(a), 38 N.J.R. 1578(a).
In (a), substituted "Retirement System" for "system"; in (d), added
"or settlement" throughout, following NJAC cite, deleted "the member
shall have the contributions for the salaries based on the award refunded
without interest, and", and added "and the member shall have the
pension contributions for the salaries found not to be creditable refunded
without interest".
Repealed by R.2010 d.189, effective September 7, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 898(a), 42 N.J.R. 2140(b).
Section was "Service and salary credit: awards of back pay".
Supp. 9-7-10 4-16